

Present : Shri Susangeet Kumar Das,
Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Bankura,
JO Code WB 00973.

S.C. 121 of 2024

Order No. 09,
Date- 15-12-2025.

Today is fixed for further evidence of P.W. 1 along with CSW 2 and 3, if present.
Sole accused person is absent and represented by his Ld. Advocate.
Ld. Lawyer for the accused person as well as Ld. P.P in-charge are also present.
Prosecution files hazira with two witnesses namely Constable Uma Sankar Bauri and Constable Manoj Khilari.

At this stage, Ld. Lawyer for the accused files a petition praying for sending the case record to the Court of Ld. Judicial Magistrate alleging that Section 27 of Arms Act will not be attracted in this case and thus this case is exclusively triable by the Court of Ld. Magistrate.

Copy served upon Ld. PP in-charge who raised objection.

Unless the petition is disposed of, the witnesses could not be examined.

Accordingly, the two witnesses are released without examination.

To date (16-12-2025) for hearing the petition filed by the accused today.

Both parties are directed to remain present.

Dictated and Corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge
Fast Track Court, Bankura.

Sd/- S.K. Das,

Additional Sessions Judge
Fast Track Court, Bankura